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EzpJosioa at Naprj ......... r Dam
lite
'+ r Shrl S. M. Banerjee: I Shrt Bam Harkh Yadav:

8hrt Villhwa Nath Paodey:
8hrimati Savltrt Nlr.m:

I Sbrl P. C. Borooab:
••. ~ Shrl Solaokl:

I Shrl Y ...... I Slurb:
) Shri Na".lmha Reddy:
I Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
L Shrl Sham Lal Saraf:

Will the Minist~r of Irrilatioo and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to the news regarding an explosion at tlte Nall'arjunasagar dam site on the 18th July resulting in the death of 13 persons and. injuri~s to five:

(b) if so, whether ,any enquiry has been made; and

(e), what are the findings ot the enquiry?

THe Minister of Irrl,ation and Power (Dr. K. L. Kao): (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) and (el. A statement is placed on the Table of the House, r Placed in, Library. See No, LT-3057/641,

S";I S. M. Banerjee: From th" statement, it is found th"t this acci·
dent took place on 18·7-64, The stnt",ment has been laId on th~ Table today, Has the inquiry been finalised, and if so, ".vhat is the result?

Dr. K. L. Rao: The investigation. are being conduch·d hy the Stn!o Governmf'nt. The late"t jnformatio1~

they have given i. tlta! the matter i. stn.i under investigation.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: Was any de·
partmental inquiry conducted at the Central level? If 90. have th"" reo commended any compensation to the family members?

Dr. K. L. Kao: The Centre does nol conducl any departmental investiga·
tion. It il for the State to do that

1007 Ai) LSD-12.

Necessary compensation is also pa" by the State Government beeause it i. a State project.

8brimaU Savltrl Nip .. : Was the supervisor expected to slore tltese eXplosives in his own houle for dutle. to be . performed J'ell'llrding the works?

Dr. K. L. Rao: Actually what happened in this case is like this. A nU'JTIber of people has been evacuated from the submerged ereas of the Nagarjunasagar project, For reo habilitation of these people, they nav", "olerte'tl some .areas where wells h"d to be (j ug in rock. 'th,j5 supervisor was in charge fur sinkinll thoae wells, In February, he took blasting malerial 10 dig those' wells, Accounts show thllt in tlte next monlh he h .. d given the- contractor aLl these malerlals to be used in blasting for sinking the wells. So it is not understOOd how these material. came to be in the house of this unfor. tunate supervisor who paid with his life,

-n '"""" fifII' : f~ ~ ~
~T iI' lfr. ~ ~ 't1IT T-r ilr fll1l1'li
;f.rt ~~ f.m 'IT "'i!T ~ ?

Dr. K. L. Rao: As I submitted .. 1-
ready, bhe only officer responsible tor this explosion, if at all, will be the officer who died, It was not hill bUSiness to have detained any explosive material in his house.

-n '"""" ftIt : 11'!. iro:'T l!TlI' m
'Ii!\'

waM~ :«m ;ft«,~
11" ~ ft'fll> f'3l"filr~~iIr.n
1fT 1I'f. ~ If''1I1fT I

'" '"""" ftIt :;ft 1I>i!~ 'I:T IPPI1I' If" ~ fiI; '3'!' 1fIf\'I lI';,r 'IT lit '!fi'm it;
rrri Wi:' ~ 'lIfT ~ if ~ 31m' !fl'R
~ 111fT
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IIIt:Im ~ : IF<[ o~ .. .,; 'r
~ TIl\' omiT 11ft ?
Dr. K. L. Rao: The matter is under investill"'tion. If any other party is found at fault, natul'ally they will be dealt with.

Shrl Namblar: Arising out of the answer given by the han. Minister that this officer had no necessity to keep it "t home, have Government made inquiries to see whether other officers have kept these explosives and other material at home, hiding Ibem from accounts and from Ruperiors?

Mr. Speaker: If the Member has any infonnation, he may pass it on.

8hrl Namblar: No, 6ir. Nagarjuna-
eagar is not a small project in which only a few tons of explosives "re required. Many more tons would be required, and such happenings might occur alain.

Mr. Speaker: The Member passes on a warning. The Minister might take core.

Shri Kapur Singh: The Member may not wish to pass on any information he possesses.

Mr. Speaker: If he has got infonnation,

Shrl Hem Barua: An incident like this occurred in A.sam also. Explosives were pilfered and sold in the market by some officers.

Mr. Speaker: Members arc very particular to know about this.

Dr. K. L. Bao: The Vigilance Department h •• been alerted on this matter, and every cnre is taken to see that such things shall not be repeated.

Shrl P. R. Chak .. vertl: In the !lght of this tragic incident, m"y I know whether Government has issued deft-
nlte Instructions to the authorities concerned to avoid such happenings?

Dr. K. L. Bao: As I have submitted already, every care is now being taken to see th9t when the material is given to the superior or the particular officer, it is used by the con-
trnctors the same day or in ~he course of the next few days. Anyway, the officers are not entitled to-
keep explosive materials in their houses.

Shrl Sham Lal Saraf: Incidents like this not only endanger the lives of the stal! there and others, but render these important national projects insecure. May I know what steps have been taken in order to Mee that the lives of the workers ilhere "re safe and also fo see that the projects are rendered secure?

Dr. K. L. Rao: I may submit that this kind of malpractice, if it already exists, is a thing that wiH be carefUlly _tohed and shOUld be prevented from occurring by the Vigilance Department. 6uch cases do not occur very often, and I do not know how it occurred in this case.

-t\' m IfmII'II :;;r) I 3 ~
m 'fir ~ ~ it; 'lfnm:r ~~, iI"
ifill ~;TI«IT ~ ~

Dr. K. L. Rao: The Government will naturally compensate the personB concerned.

-t\' I'llif .... IIIItJI1I'1'1I : 1l'm" ~ it
m~1iI; ~r>:r.fll"~ il"1I1fif-
~ ~ ~ I ihn;r.rr 'llTj!<IT ~ iii; ifill trm m'IiTT ~ 'it-.: ?t 1ft ~ ~
~~mr lit ~ ~ 11ft ilt, !IT
~ ~ J;A;'R J;A;~ ?
Dr. K. L. Rao: Immediate help _.

given by the project authorities for the survivors of the families, and the compensation to whie:, the families are entitled will be given, or must have been given b~' this time, by Ibe
State.

